Since the Group and Easy South Group are ultimately controlled by Ms. Man
both before and after the above-mentioned acquisition, the acquisition is
regarded as a business combination under common control. Accordingly, the
Group has applied merger accounting to account for the acquisition of Easy
South Group in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for
Common Control Combination” issued by the HKICPA.

Assets and liabilities of the Easy South Group as at 1 January 2017 were
consolidated by the Group at net book value, the Group’s other reserves and
retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 were credited by RMB1,500,000 and
RMB16,820,000, respectively.

832018 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

22	 Restatement due to common control combination (continued)
Reconciliation of the results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2017
previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the
condensed consolidated interim financial information are set out below:

For the six months ended 30 June 2017
The Group

(As previously
reported)

Easy South
Group Adjustments The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

Results of operations
Revenue 152,890 20,113 (85) 172,918
Operating profit 31,777 1,920 – 33,697
Profit for the period 21,545 1,446 – 22,991
Profit attributable to owners

of the Company 20,482 1,446 – 21,928
Basic earnings per share

(expressed in RMB per share) 0.020 0.022 0.022
Diluted earnings per share

(expressed in RMB per share) 0.020 0.022 0.022

84 CLIFFORD MODERN LIVING HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

23	 Future minimum rental payment receivable
The future aggregate minimum lease rental receivables under non-cancellable
operating leases are as follows:

As at As at
30 June

2018
31 December

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Up to 1 year 13,498 13,674
1 to 5 years 10,057 7,460

23,555 21,134

852018 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION